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GENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ALLAHABAD BENCH
Original Application No. 1374 of 1993
Allahabad this the c9q day of Obtdchen \AAY .

Hon'ble Mr. S. ggzglL_Administrative Member

Karamveer Singh, $/0 shri rahcharam, R/0O V1ll &P
Chulaweli, Dlstrlct Ferozabad.

ssdsens Applicant

C/A. ShriK.S. Saxena.

Versus

1. The Union of India, through General iManager, N. Rly
Baroda House, New Delhi.)

2. The Divisional RailwayrManager, Morthern Railway,
Allahabad.

3 The D1v151onal Supertending Engineer, (C), N. Riy
DRM Officer, Allsghabad.

4, The Asstt. Enginegr (Line) N. Rly, Tundla.

i The Inspector of Works, N. Rly, Hathras,
Dilsstt. Aligarh.

6, shri K.K. Singh Inspector of Works, Northern
Railway, Tundla.

s e s s 00 Resg‘)Onden'ts

C/R Shri A.K. Gaur.

Hon'ble Mr. S. Dayal, Member (A)

This is an application under section 19 of
the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985, seeking the
relief of cancellation of letters/Orders issued on
30.07, 93 by the Divisional Engineer, the Assistant
and the Inspector of Works pertaining to.the appllcants
transfer, of direction to the respondents to continue

. . : LITSET g W :
his posting under 1.0.W. Halras and award him any other
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relief and costs. The groundson which '‘relief has been

asked for is violation of rule232 of the Establishment
code, m@lafide due to scheme of vested interests and
false r%bort of Shri K.K. Singh, not giving an
opportuﬁity to exphin his case since the transfer

was based on a complaint and was punitive .

-

2% i The respondents in their written reply have
claimea that the transfer was made in view of
administrative exigency and was not malafide or punitive.
‘They have stated regarding sick memo that it was
depositied by the applicent in the office of the Inspector
of Works, Hathras and it was sent by him to Inspector
of Works)Chuhar)by'registered post. The applicant is

- stated to be a troublesome employee who was involved
in terrorsing Supervisor at Tundla and assaulting
Inspector of works at Tundla on 28.07.93. It is denied
that the applicant was in Haé?as_sn 23,07.93 because
the report of the Inspector of works was supported

by witness and contractors present at the place of

incident.

i ! | The learned counsel for the applicant

Shri K}S. Saxena said that the transfer was made on

3 cdmpiaint made by I.0.W. Tundla on 28.07,93. He
statedgthat once earlier the applicant was transferred
to Chukk at the instance of I.0.W. Tundla, but the
t:ansﬁer was changed to Ha{?as by higher authorities.
He reﬂerred to the reply of the respondents in this
case #n which the applicant is referred to as the
quarrﬁlsome person. ‘He said that Rule 232necessitated
the s%nction of DRM in transfers not made in public

interest. The learned counsel for the respondent
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said thét no rejoinder affidavit was filed)and)thereforg}
the statements made in the written reply of the
respondents stands uncnntroV%ﬁed. He states that the
applicé“&khas become infructious because the applicant
has already been relievedcon 30,07.93. He said that
malafide was alleged as after thought which is why

the Inspector of works, Tundla was impleaded as a

respondent by name subsquently. He cited AIR 1986
sC, 1959, AIR 1993 sC 763 and 1994 SCC (Lrs) 230 to strees

that the transfer cannot be interfered with,

4, The documents annexed to the application
(Annexufe 4,5, and 6) shows that there was bad blood
between applicant and respondents No. & and transfer
4 had once been made to Chunar on 12.08.92 but was
changed to Haﬁ}as subsequently. The bad Hood survived
the transfer and after another incident reported to
have taken place on 28.07.93, the applicant was
transferred to Ehurk on 30,07.93. The orders by the
Divisional Engineer, Allahabad, the Assistant
Engineer, Line, Tundla, the Inspector of Works Hathras
were made on the same day and the order was surved
by affixation on the applicant's residence and the
appliéanﬁ was treated as relieved on the same day.
Thg applicant had pointed out that paragraph 232 of the
Railway Establishment code wa;:gomplied with and)thus)
théfe was a violation of statutory rules. However,
paragraph 232 is by way of administrative instructions
to indicate to the Accounts Officer whether transfer
s1llowance would be payable or not and in the absence of
any such éommunication, transfer in public convemnience
was to have been presumed. Thus a violation of this

instruction would have no effect on the transfet order.
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The circumstances given earlier in this paragraph
indicate that the motiye for making this transfer
ewmnaqteé fevom the alleged incident of 28.07.93
reported by respondents NO. 6. The applicant has
produced Annexure A=7 to show that he was paresent

in Hathras on 28,07.93 But:no details of the alleged
incident particularly its alleged time of occurence
and a copy of the report of the incident by fespondent
No. 6 have been furnished by the"either the abplicant
or t he respondent. The respondents should have made
the transfer order after aﬁ enquirﬁpaxinto the alleged
incident. Their action in transferring the applicant
merely on the basis of report of the Inspector of WOrkS,
Tundla, about whomg the applicent had made complaints
to higher management in the past, becomes a colowable
exercise of power and the orders of transfer of t he
applicant have tobe set aside. He may be reposted
under ILnspector of Works, Hathras.

\

5 There shall be no order as to costs.

(S; Dayalj
Member 'A'
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